control, which can ultimately increase the risk of long-term

complications. It is also important to note that the QoL impact

of FoH in terms of utility values was derived from a single

study (INTERPRET),30,31 where the main indications for SAP

initiation were glycemic instability, persistently high HbA1c,

recurrent hypoglycemia, hypoglycemia unawareness, and flex-

ibility/lifestyle choice. The extent of FoH may vary between

different patient populations and individuals, and conclusions

relating to the impact of FoH may also be influenced by the

accuracy with which its impact can be measured as different

methods of eliciting utilities can result in different values, and

for children and adolescents, patient-reported outcomes are

sometimes determined using parents as proxies rather than

the patients themselves. In terms of different individuals’

experiences of FoH, in the recently published multinational

IO HAT study, FoH was assessed on a scale of 0–10, where

0= no FoH and 10= absolutely terrified. In this study, while

Table 4 summary of sensitivity analyses

Quality-adjusted life
expectancy, QALYs

Costs, EUR ICER, EUR
per QALY

SAP CSII Δ SAP CSII Δ

Hyperglycemia at baseline cohort
Base case 15.54 13.77 1.77 189,855 150,366 39,489 22,335
Direct costs only 15.54 13.77 1.77 119,799 75,301 44,498 25,168
sensor + kit cost, −20% 15.54 13.77 1.77 179,622 150,366 29,256 16,548

sensor + kit cost, −10% 15.54 13.77 1.77 184,739 150,366 34,373 19,441

sensor + kit cost, +10% 15.54 13.77 1.77 194,971 150,366 44,635 25,229
Baseline hba1c, 7.5% (58 mmol/mol) 15.97 14.25 1.72 183,368 141,704 41,664 24,182
Baseline hba1c, 8.5% (69 mmol/mol) 15.12 13.27 1.85 196,300 160,027 36,273 19,595
Baseline hba1c, 9.0% (75 mmol/mol) 14.67 12.79 1.88 203,650 169,980 33,670 17,894
Complication costs, +20% 15.54 13.77 1.77 201,402 162,402 39,000 22,059

Complication costs, −20% 15.54 13.77 1.77 178,286 138,310 39,976 22,611

Foh utility =0 14.17 13.77 0.40 189,855 150,366 39,489 98,820

Foh utility =0.0184 14.63 13.77 0.86 189,855 150,366 39,489 46,147

saP sMBg use =7.11/day 15.54 13.77 1.77 195,757 150,366 45,391 25,673

saP sMBg use =6.11/day 15.54 13.77 1.77 193,618 150,366 43,252 24,464

saP sMBg use =2.11/day 15.54 13.77 1.77 185,064 150,366 34,698 19,626
Time horizon, 5 years 3.47 3.20 0.27 25,623 14,029 11,594 42,987
Time horizon, 10 years 6.34 5.81 0.53 51,052 30,713 20,339 38,369
Time horizon, 20 years 10.72 9.72 1.0 101,787 70,575 31,212 31,194
Time horizon, 40 years 14.85 13.24 1.61 173,282 135,259 38,023 23,561
0% discount rate 20.05 17.62 2.43 492,418 418,435 73,893 30,444
1.5% discount rate 15.54 13.77 1.77 331,250 274,672 56,578 32,001
4% discount rate 10.95 9.81 1.14 189,855 150,366 39,489 34,539
sensor use =48 per year 15.66 13.77 1.89 193,080 150,366 42,714 22,594

sensor use =61 per year 15.97 13.77 2.26 201,502 150,366 51,136 23,305
Increased risk for hypoglycemic event cohort
Base case 16.79 14.53 2.16 204,013 171,032 32,981 15,243
Direct costs 16.70 14.53 2.16 125,021 86,676 38,345 17,722
0% discount rate 22.03 19.07 2.96 598,386 529,777 68,609 23,186
1.5% discount rate 16.70 14.53 2.16 382,297 332,202 50,095 23,152
4% discount rate 11.45 10.04 1.42 204,013 171,032 32,981 23,298
Time horizon, 10 years 6.28 5.59 0.69 47,493 32,490 15,003 21,756
Time horizon, 20 years 10.84 9.57 2.27 94,631 70,719 23,912 18,870
Csii shE rate =1 per 100 patient-months 16.70 14.53 2.16 204,013 164,490 39,523 18,288

Csii shE rate =8 per 100 patient-months 16.70 14.54 2.16 204,013 192,202 11,811 5,470

Abbreviations: Csii, continuous subcutaneous insulin infusion; Foh, fear of hypoglycemia; iCER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; QalY, quality-adjusted life year; saP,
sensor-augmented pump therapy; shE, severe hypoglycemic event; sMBg, self-monitoring of blood glucose.

www.dovepress.com
www.dovepress.com
www.dovepress.com

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2019:11submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com

Dovepress
80

DovepressRoze et al

the mean (SD) FoH score for patients with type 1 diabetes

was 5.5 (3.3), 12.7% of patients reported a score of 0% and

17.1% reported a score of 10, illustrating that FoH may vary